801 Main St. • P.O. Box 159 P: (515) 981-4234



Robert E. Feldman Executive Secretary Attention: Comments Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 550 17th Street, NW Washington, DC 20429

> Re: Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation Notice of Proposed <u>Rulemaking</u> (RIN 3064–AE37)

Dear Mr. Feldman:

City State Bank is headquartered in Norwalk, Iowa. We have \$315 million in assets and seven branches. We are part of a reciprocal deposit placement network. We have found reciprocal deposits to be an important source of funding.

We welcome the opportunity to comment on the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) Notice of Proposed Rulemaking (NPR) proposing changes to the FDIC's deposit insurance assessment regulation for small banks. In particular, we would like to comment on how this proposal would affect reciprocal deposits.

en de la properte pour presente de la contraction de la contraction de la contraction de la contraction de la c

In short, we strongly urge the FDIC to continue to separate the treatment of reciprocal deposits from that of traditional brokered deposits in setting assessments. Reciprocal deposits are stable sources of core funding that do not present the risks and other characteristics of traditional brokered deposits. The separate treatment of reciprocal deposits from that of traditional brokered deposits in the current assessment system recognizes the differences between the two types of deposits. Reciprocal deposits are not just another form of wholesale funding and should not be treated as such.

When it established the current system in 2009, the FDIC recognized that reciprocal deposits "may be a more stable source of funding for healthy banks than other types of brokered deposits and that they may not be as readily used to fund rapid asset growth." Nothing has changed since then. Traditional brokered deposits are "hot"; reciprocal deposits are not.

Reciprocal deposits do not present any of the risks and concerns that traditional brokered deposits do: instability, risk of rapid asset growth, and high cost. On the contrary, our reciprocal

1 A	The City State Bank spirit drives us to provide service and solutions exceeding customer expectations.	· · · ·
	$\gamma$	

b	Grimes	Indianola	Madrid	Martensdale	New Virginia	Trust & Investments			
	100 NE. Jacob St.	1510 North 1st	105 E. 2nd St.	368 N. Hwy 28	501 West St.	1104 Sunst Dr.			
	P.O. Box 590	P.O. Box 677	P.O. Box 98	P.O. Box 139	P.O. Box 212	P.O. Box 370			
	Grimes, IA 50111	Indianola, IA 50125	Madrid, IA 50156	Martensdale, IA 50160	New Virginia, IA 50210	Norwalk, IA 50211			
	P: (515) 986-2265	P: (515) 961-7000	P: (515) 795-3807	P: (641) 764-2265	P: (641) 449-3314	P: (515) 981-1400			
· · · · •	F: (515) 986-4579	F: (515) 961-0635	F: (515) 795-2496	F: (641) 764-3367	F: (641) 449-3310	F: (515) 981-9382			
Memb	er					•			
FDIC www.citystatebank.com									

deposits come from local customers. We typically have a relationship with our customers that go far beyond merely accepting their deposits. We set reciprocal deposit interest rates based on local rates. Our experience is that reciprocal deposits "stick" with the bank. For all these reasons, they add to our bank's franchise value.

The FDIC in its proposal gives no justification for treating reciprocal deposits like traditional brokered deposit: no facts, no figures, no analysis. Rather, it arbitrarily lumps the two together. In doing so, it would penalize banks that use them by, in effect, taxing them. Such a tax would be unnecessary and unfair. The FDIC's proposal would punish our bank for using one of the few tools we have to compete against the mega-banks doing business in our area.

Again, we strongly urge you to retain the current system's exclusion of reciprocal deposits from the definition of "brokered" for assessment purposes.

So that we do not have to revisit this issue later, we also strongly urge the FDIC to support legislation to explicitly exempt reciprocal deposits from the definition of brokered deposit in the Federal Deposit Insurance Act. Thank you.

Sincerely,

91

Steve Albrecht

President